Instruction Manual
Toftejorg SaniMidget Retractor
IM-TE91A750-EN1
August 2004
Instruction Manual, Toftejorg SaniMidget Retractor Page 1
IM-TE91A750-EN1
Contents
Contents.................................................................................................................... 1

Page 26 Instruction Manual, Toftejorg SaniMidget Retractor
IM-TE91A750-EN1
How to Order Spare Parts and Claim Procedure
How to Order Spare Parts
The cross sectional drawings on page 19, 21, 23 and 25 show that the individual parts have a position
number. From the Position number the part is easily identified in the Reference Lists of Parts, page 18,
20, 22, 24. For the magnetic sensor system the individual parts have a position number, and all are
listed in the Reference list of Parts page 17.
Individual parts should always be ordered from the Reference Lists of Parts, page 18, 20, 22, 24. Ref.
number and description should be clearly stated. lease also quote the type of machine and serial
number. This will help us to help you.
The article number and serial number are placed on the front of the tank cleaning machine, SMR
XXXXXX/YYYY-YYY (article number/serial number).
Spare part kit
Standard Spare Part Kit for Toftejorg SaniMidget Retractor, Article No. TE75M299
Part No. Description No.
TE75M533 Cleaner head 1 pc.
TE52D549 Spring pin 1 pc.
TE75M529 Lock-pin 1 pc.
TE51T166 O-ring 2 pcs.
TE51T169 O-ring 1 pc.
Claim Procedure
In case of failure that needs assistance from Alfa Laval Tank Equipment A/S, it is essential for our
evaluation that the problem, as well as the working conditions of the machine, is described as detailed
as possible.
For description of the working conditions, fill in the form “Claim Report - Working Conditions”, which
you will find at the back of this manual.
Instruction Manual, Toftejorg SaniMidget Retractor Page 27
IM-TE91A750-EN1
How to contact Alfa Laval Tank Equipment A/S
For further information please feel free to contact:
Alfa Laval Tank Equipment A/S
Baldershoej 19
P.O. Box 1149
2635 Ishoej
Denmark
Phone no.: +45 43 55 86 00
Fax no.: +45 43 55 86 01
Contact details for all countries are continually updated on our websites.
Instruction Manual, Toftejorg SaniMidget Retractor Page 28
IM-TE91A750-EN1
Service Card
Type of Machine :
Serial No. :
Length : : mm
Date No. of Working
Hours
Maintenance Actions/
Exchanged Parts
Remarks Sign.
0  Machine put into operation
V. 94.2
Instruction Manual, Toftejorg SaniMidget Retractor Page 29
IM-TE91A750-EN1